The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard
(“MFRS”) 134, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa
Securities").

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2018. The
explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of
the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the previous financial year ended 31 March 2018.

Amendments to MFRS140 Transfers of Investment Property
Amendments to MFRS 128 Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014 - 2016 cycle
Amendments to MFRS 4 Applying MFRS 9 Financial Instruments with MFRS 4 Insurance Contracts
Amendments to MFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions

6

OMESTI BERHAD (530701-T)

Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the Forth Quarter Ended 31 March 2019

3 First-time adoption of MFRS (cont'd)

(ii)

Previously
stated under

FRS
Effects of
MFRS 9

Effects of
MFRS 15

Restated
under
MFRS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Revenue   84,377   -   (9,445)   74,932
Cost of sales   (57,920)   -   2,776   (55,144)
Gross profit   26,457   -   (6,669)   19,788
Other income   667   -   -   667
Other operating expenses   (161,168)   9,695   -   (151,473)
Finance costs   (2,299)   -   -   (2,299)
Share of results of associates, net of tax   169   -   -   169
Loss before tax   (136,174)   9,695   (6,669)   (133,148)
Tax expense   (201)   -   -   (201)
Loss for the financial period   (136,375)   9,695   (6,669)   (133,349)

Attributable to:
- Owners of the parent   (115,832)   5,914   (3,913)   (113,831)
- Non-controlling interest   (20,543)   3,781   (2,756)   (19,518)

   (136,375)   9,695   (6,669)   (133,349)

Loss per ordinary share (sen)
- Basic and diluted   (26.87)   (26.41)

Previously
stated under

FRS
Effects of
MFRS 9

Effects of
MFRS 15

Restated
under
MFRS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Revenue   354,599 -   (9,445) 345,154
Cost of sales   (244,060) -   2,776 (241,284)
Gross profit   110,539   -   (6,669)   103,870
Other income   4,056 -   -   4,056
Other operating expenses   (259,303) 9,695   -   (249,608)
Finance costs   (9,668) -   -   (9,668)
Share of results of associates, net of tax   4,054 -   -   4,054
Loss before tax   (150,322)   9,695   (6,669)   (147,296)
Tax expense   (2,104) -   -   (2,104)
Loss for the financial period   (152,426)   9,695   (6,669)   (149,400)

Attributable to:
- Owners of the parent   (131,644)   5,914   (3,913)   (129,643)
- Non-controlling interest   (20,782)   3,781   (2,756)   (19,757)

   (152,426)   9,695   (6,669)   (149,400)

Loss per ordinary share (sen)
- Basic and diluted   (30.56) (30.10)

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

CUMULATIVE PERIOD
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

7

OMESTI BERHAD (530701-T)

Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the Forth Quarter Ended 31 March 2019

3 First-time adoption of MFRS (cont'd)

(iii)

Previously
stated under

FRS
Effects of
MFRS 9

Effects of
MFRS 15

Restated
under
MFRS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Loss for the financial period   (136,375)   9,695   (6,669)   (133,349)
 - Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations   401   -   -   401
 - Share of foreign currency translation of associates   (24)   -   -   (24)
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the financial period   (135,998)   9,695   (6,669)   (132,972)

Attributable to:
- Owners of the parent   (110,179)   5,914   (3,913)   (114,092)
- Non-controlling interest   (16,124)   3,781   (2,756)   (18,880)

   (126,303)   9,695   (6,669)   (132,972)

Previously
stated under

FRS
Effects of
MFRS 9

Effects of
MFRS 15

Restated
under
MFRS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Loss for the financial period   (152,426)   9,695   (6,669)   (149,400)
 - Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations   484 -   -   484
 - Share of foreign currency translation of associates   (155) -   -   (155)
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the financial period   (152,097)   9,695   (6,669)   (149,071)

Attributable to:
- Owners of the parent   (131,148) 5,914   (3,913)   (129,147)
- Non-controlling interest   (20,949) 3,781   (2,756)   (19,924)

   (152,097)   9,695   (6,669)   (149,071)

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
CUMULATIVE PERIOD

Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income

8

OMESTI BERHAD (530701-T)

Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the Forth Quarter Ended 31 March 2019

3 First-time adoption of MFRS (cont'd)

(iv)

Previously
stated under

FRS
Effects of
MFRS 9

Effects of
MFRS 15

Restated
under
MFRS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-Current Assets   309,794   -   -   309,794

Current Assets
 Trade receivables   85,011 (19,820)   -   65,191
 Other receivables, deposits and prepayments   94,882 -   1,336 96,218
 Other current assets   87,777 -   -   87,777

   267,670   (19,820)   1,336   249,186

TOTAL ASSETS   577,464   (19,820)   1,336   558,980

Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent
 Share capital   230,281 -   -   230,281
 Other reserves   37,513 -   -   37,513
 Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses)   8,700   (11,425)   (685)   (3,410)

   276,494   (11,425)   (685)   264,384
 Non-controlling interests   53,415 (8,395)   (607) 44,413
TOTAL EQUITY   329,909   (19,820)   (1,292)   308,797

Non-Current Liabilities   23,365   -   -   23,365

Current Liabilities
 Other payables, deposits & accruals   93,397 -   2,628 96,025
 Other current liabilities   130,793 -   -   130,793

   224,190   -   2,628   226,818

TOTAL LIABILITIES   247,555   -   2,628   250,183

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   577,464   (19,820)   1,336   558,980
-   -   -   -

Net assets per share (RM)   0.6632   0.6342

Previously
stated under

FRS
Effects of
MFRS 9

Effects of
MFRS 15

Restated
under
MFRS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-Current Assets   176,117   -   -   176,117

Current Assets
 Trade receivables   60,689 (10,125)   -   50,564
 Other receivables, deposits and prepayments   88,031 -   (1,479)   86,552
 Other current assets   47,885 -   -   47,885

   196,605   (10,125)   (1,479)   185,001

TOTAL ASSETS   372,722   (10,125)   (1,479)   361,118

Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent
 Share capital   230,698 -   -   230,698
 Other reserves   39,032 -   -   39,032
 Accumulated losses   (115,411)   (5,512)   (4,597)   (125,520)

   154,319   (5,512)   (4,597)   144,210
 Non-controlling interests   13,088   (4,613)   (3,364) 5,111
TOTAL EQUITY   167,407   (10,125)   (7,961)   149,321

Non-Current Liabilities   19,160   -   -   19,160

Current Liabilities
 Other payables, deposits & accruals   80,459 -   6,482   86,941
 Other current liabilities   105,696 -   -   105,696

   186,155   -   6,482   192,637

TOTAL LIABILITIES   205,315   -   6,482   211,797

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   372,722   (10,125)   (1,479)   361,118
-   -   -   -

Net assets per share (RM)   0.3582   0.3348

AS AT 1 APRIL 2017

AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

9

OMESTI BERHAD (530701-T)

Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the Forth Quarter Ended 31 March 2019

3 First-time adoption of MFRS (cont'd)

(v)

Previously
stated under

FRS

Effects of
transition to

MFRS

Restated
under
MFRS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Loss before tax   (150,322) 3,026   (147,296)

Adjustments for:
 Non-cash items   133,708 (9,695)   124,013
 Interest expense   9,045 -   9,045
 Interest income   (1,153) -   (1,153)

Operating profit before changes in working capital   (8,722)   (6,669)   (15,391)
 Changes in working capital   (1,917) 6,669   4,752

Cash used in operations   (10,639)   -   (10,639)
 Tax paid   (7,346)   -   (7,346)
 Tax Refund   422   -   422

Net cash used in operating activities   (17,563)   -   (17,563)

Net cash from investing activities   23,512   -   23,512
Net cash used in financing activities   (27,278)   -   (27,278)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (21,329)   -   (21,329)